## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s).38122/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 15-11-2022 in WPC No. 12528/2018 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

THE UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

GAUTAM & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.210647/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.210653/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.210651/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES )

Date: 20-10-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. K M Nataraj, A.S.G. Ms. Shivika Mehra, Adv. Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv. Mr. B K Satija, Adv.

Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Heard Mr. K.M. Natraj, learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for the Union of India. The learned ASG would point out that the matter pertains to preparation of waiting list and also offering appointment to the wait-listed candidates which was ordered by the High Court.

As other matters arising out of the same issue is pending, issue notice.

Tag with Civil Appeal No.615/2023.

[DEEPAK JOSHI]
COURT MASTER

[KAMLESH RAWAT]
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR