## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 12879/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-11-2024 in WP(C) No.3502/2024, WP(C) No.3540/2024 and WP(C) No.3543/2024 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

**Petitioners** 

## **VERSUS**

PARDEEP KUMAR

Respondent

(With I.A. No.85292/2025-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and I.A. No.85295/2025-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 17-04-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Petitioner(s): Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, A.S.G.

Ms. Prerna Dhal, Adv. Mr. Suyash Pande, Adv. Mr. Digvijay Dam, Adv. Mr. Jagdish Chandra, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

## For Respondent(s):

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1. Delay condoned.
- 2. Leave granted.
- 3. Tag with Civil Appeal No. 615/2023.
- 4. There shall be stay of operation of the impugned order.

(RASHMI DHYANI PANT)
ASST. REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)